economic environment in which Sydney Ferries operates and the time frame for the assessment (that is, until the end of the
next annual reporting period). The sensitivity analysis is based on risk exposures in existence at the end of the reporting period.
The analysis is performed on the same basis as for 2009. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

(i) Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily through Sydney Ferries’ interest bearing liabilities. This risk is minimised by
undertaking mainly fixed rate borrowings with NSW TCorp. Sydney Ferries does not account for any fixed rate financial
instruments at fair value through profit or loss or as available for sale. Therefore, for these financial instruments, a change in
interest rates would not affect profit or loss or equity. A reasonably possible change of +/- 1% is used, consistent with current
trends in interest rates. The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural change in the level of
interest rate volatility. Sydney Ferries’ exposure to interest rate risk is set out below.

Sensitivity Analysis

$000

Carrying
Amount

-1% 1%
Deficit Equity Deficit Equity

2010

Financial assets  increased (decreased) (decreased) increased

Cash and cash equivalents 7,382 74 (74) (74) 74

Financial liabilities  decreased increased increased decreased

Borrowings - - - - -

2009

Financial assets  increased (decreased) (decreased) increased

Cash and cash equivalents   1,888 19 (19) (19) 19

Financial liabilities  decreased increased increased decreased

Borrowings 85,795  (858) 858  (858) 858

NSW Treasury Corporation (TCorp) manages interest rate risk exposures applicable to specific borrowings of Sydney Ferries
in accordance with a debt portfolio mandate agreed between the two parties. TCorp receives a fee for this service, which may
include a performance component where TCorp is able to add value by achieving a reduction in Sydney Ferries’ debt costs
against an agreed benchmark. TCorp uses derivatives, primarily interest rate futures, to establish short-term (tactical) and
longer term (strategic) positions within agreed tolerance limits to manage portfolio duration and maturity profiles. At reporting